
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Monday, 28 January 2019
Dear Sir/Madam

REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Regulatory and Licensing Committee has been arranged to take place 
TUESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY, 2019 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District 
Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Regulatory and Licensing Committee

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, 
Drinkwater, Mrs Evans, Miss Fisher, Humphreys, Salter, Miss Shepherd and 
Mrs Stanhope MBE

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 4

4. Work Programme 5 - 6

5. Creation of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 7 - 166



REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

8 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors B Yeates (Chairman), Mrs Evans, Humphreys, Salter and Mrs Stanhope MBE

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, Drinkwater, Miss 
Fisher and Miss Shepherd.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th July 2018, as printed and circulated, were taken as 
read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

15 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was considered and it was agreed to remove the item on Environmental 
Health fees and charges, as this could be done under delegated powers.

16 GAMBLING ACT 2005 DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

The Committee received a report seeking approval to consult on the draft statement of 
principles 2019- 2022. It was reported that there was no major changes in the legislation, 
however it was a requirement to review the statement every 3 years.

There was some concern regarding gambling addiction and the effects this has on families, 
however it was recognised that was not many premises within the District. It was questioned 
how gambling policy contributed to the Strategic Plan priority of the vibrant and prosperous 
economy and it was reported that regulation helped ensure a level playing field for business 
and prevented illegal or non-compliant operations undercutting compliant businesses.

RESOLVED: 1)   That the consultation for the draft statement of principles be
                            approved.

                      2)  That any responses to the consultation be considered by the   Chairman of 
Regulatory and Licensing Committee together with the Head of Regulatory 
Services, Housing and Wellbeing, before submitting to full Council for 
adoption.

17 CREATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

The Committee received a report seeking approval for consultation to begin on the draft 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy. It was reported that presently there was 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



a number of guidance notes and conditions, this would amalgamate them all into one 
overarching policy.

It was noted that the policy would bring in a penalty point scheme, and the Committee were 
supportive of this as it would raise standards, whilst providing a consistent approach to 
unacceptable conduct. Whilst still being proportionate to the nature of the offence.

Members asked if training was given to drivers on assisting disabled passengers and it was 
reported that there was a number of avenues that could be explored and it would be 
investigated on the best way of how to deliver this.

It was asked whether driver’s mental health was taken into consideration, when applying for 
their licence and it was reported that all drivers must have a medical assessment every 3 
years or more frequently if specified by the medical practitioner or if officers had concerns.

RESOLVED:  1)  That the consultation for the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licencing Policy be approved.

                2)  That following the consultation the draft policy together with any significant 
comments received be brought back to the committee.

           3)  That the Chairman of Regulatory and Licensing Committee with the  Head of 
Regulatory Services, Housing and Wellbeing be delegated to make any 
minor amendments to the Policy.

18 STANDARDS FOR HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

The Committee received a report introducing the recent changes to houses in multiple 
occupation (HMO) licencing and the updated guidance notes to landlords on these standards.

It was asked how Officers knew of these HMO’s within the District to ensure these standards 
were upheld. It was reported through intelligence gathering either by neighbours or residents 
of such properties. It was reported that some Landlords have already been proactive and 
submitted applications. It was suggested that Parish Councils may help in identifying these 
properties and it was agreed to send these new standards with further information to Parish 
Clerks.

RESOLVED: That the draft houses in Multiple Occupation Amenity Standards were agreed.

(The Meeting closed at 6.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2018-19 

Item

5
JULY
2018

8 
NOV
2018

5
FEB
2019

Purpose of the Report Lead

Air Quality Action 
Plan


To approve draft Action Plan JT

Licensing Policies
 To approve a number 

updated Licensing Policies 
SB

Street Trading 
Policy - update

  GD/JR

Environmental 
Crime Strategy

 To agree draft Strategy JT

Amendment to Taxi 
Driver Condition

 To approve policy regarding 
guide and assistance dogs

GD/SB

Standards for 
Houses of Multiple 
Occupancy

 JT

Review of 
Gambling Policy

 GD/SB

Taxi Licensing 
Policy Review

  SB/SB

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Creation of a Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy

Date: 5th February 2019
Contact Officer: Sarah Bradley/ Susan Bamford
Tel Number: 01543 308138/ 01543 308170
Email: Sarah.bradley@lichfielddc.gov.uk

Susan.Bamford@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision? YES  (delete as appropriate)
Local Ward 
Members

All Wards

REGULATORY 
AND LICENSING 

COMMITTEE

1. Executive Summary
1.1 This report gives members feedback on the outcome of the consultation for the Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy and seeks approval from committee members for the policy to be 
submitted to Full Council for adoption. 

1.2 The policy outlines the decision making framework that Lichfield District Council will apply when 
exercising its responsibilities for licensing hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and 
operators.

2. Recommendations
2.1 That Members approve the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for submission to Full 

Council for adoption.

2.2 That the Chairman of Regulatory and Licensing Committee together with the Head of Regulatory 
Services, Housing & Wellbeing be delegated to make any minor amendments to the Policy.

3. Background
3.1 Lichfield District Council (“The Licensing Authority”) is responsible for the regulation of the Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire trades within the District of Lichfield. 

3.2 In exercising this responsibility Lichfield District Council recognises the important role of Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire vehicles in enabling people to travel around the District and the need to 
provide public reassurance and a positive customer experience by transporting customers safely.

3.3 Presently, the Licensing Authority has a number of policy decisions, guidance notes and conditions 
[...]
data protection 
measures

In response to consultation responses and to 
bring this in line with the age policy.

21 From 1 April 2020 all Hackney Carriages must 
be fitted with at least a Euro 6 Compliant 
engine for vehicles fitted with diesel engines 
and Euro 4 compliant engines for vehicles fitted 
with petrol engines.  Applicants will be 
required to prove that the engine is suitable.  
Any vehicle with an engine older than the 
required euro emissions standard will not be 
licensed at the time of renewal.

From 1 April 2022 all Hackney Carriages must 
be fitted with at least a Euro 6 Compliant 
engine for vehicles fitted with diesel engines 
and Euro 4 compliant engines for vehicles 
fitted with petrol engines.  Applicants will be 
required to prove that the engine is suitable.  
Any vehicle with an engine older than the 
required euro emissions standard will not be 
licensed at the time of renewal.
Any charges imposed by a Clean Air Zone, or 
similar will be met by the vehicle 
proprietor/driver and not passed to the 
passenger.

In response to consultation responses and to 
bring this in line with the age policy.

20 By 1 April 2020 (unless introduced by 
Government before that date) all licensed 
vehicles must be fitted with CCTV (visual and 
audio) subject to strict data protection 
measures.

By 1 April 2022 (unless introduced by 
Government before that date) all licensed 
vehicles must be fitted with CCTV (visual and 
audio) subject to strict data protection 
measures.

In response to consultation responses and to 
bring this in line with the age policy.

22 From 1 April 2020 all private hire vehicles 
must be fitted with at least a Euro 6 Compliant 
engine for vehicles fitted with diesel engines 
and Euro 4 compliant engines for vehicles 
fitted with petrol engines.  Applicants will be 
required to prove that the engine is suitable.  
Any vehicle with an engine older than the 
required euro emissions standard will not be 
licensed at the time of renewal.

From 1 April 2022 all private hire vehicles 
must be fitted with at least a Euro 6 
Compliant engine for vehicles fitted with 
diesel engines and Euro 4 compliant engines 
for vehicles fitted with petrol engines.  
Applicants will be required to prove that the 
engine is suitable.  Any vehicle with an 
engine older than the required euro 
emissions standard will not be licensed at 

In response to consultation responses and to 
bring this in line with the age policy.

P
age 45



4

the time of renewal.
Any charges imposed by a Clean Air Zone, or 
similar will be met by the vehicle 
proprietor/driver and not passed to the 
passenger.

23 The minimum engine capacity for the vehicle 
must be:  

 Petrol 1400cc
 Diesel 1400cc
 Duel fuel vehicles (Electric/Petrol or    

Electric/Diesel or Gas/Diesel, 
Gas/Petrol), Hybrid and Electric 
Vehicles will be considered on an 
individual basis on application. .  LPG 
or CNG converted vehicles must have 
the conversion carried out by an 
approved installer and subsequently 
be registered with the UKLPG (further 
information available at 
www.drivelpg.co.uk )

 Engines less than 1400cc will be 
considered provided that they are at 
least 95bhp or 125ps or greater. 

Statement to be deleted In response to consultation responses and 
for the purposes of clarity

23 Seating:

 seating should be for not more than 
eight passengers [in addition to the 
driver];

 seating should be properly cushioned 
or covered, with the rear seat being 
not less than 4 feet 3 ins ( 51”) wide in 
the rear part of the body where 

 Seating must be comfortable and 
provide the average sized passenger 
with adequate leg room.  Sideway 
mounted seats will not be 
permitted.

In response to consultation responses and 
for the purposes of clarity.

P
age 46

http://www.drivelpg.co.uk/


5

measurements shall be taken 6 inches 
below the top and 6 inches in front of 
the rear backrest of the vehicle with 
both rear doors closed.

 rearward facing seats over or 
rearward of the rear wheels and axles 
having normal access only through a 
rear door will not be permitted

 the rear seat shall have a minimum 
legroom of 8.5 inches ,such 
measurement from the rear door 
pillar to the nearest point of the rear 
seat squab.

 sideway mounted seats will not be 
permitted.

42 By 1 April 2020 (unless introduced by 
Government before that date) all licensed 
vehicles must be fitted with CCTV (visual and 
audio) subject to strict data protection 
measures

By 1 April 2022 (unless introduced by 
Government before that date) all licensed 
vehicles must be fitted with CCTV (visual and 
audio) subject to strict data protection 
measures

In response to consultation responses and to 
bring this in line with the age policy.

22 Insert:-

No modifications which include material 
alterations, change in specification, design, 
condition or appearance of the Private Hire 
or Hackney Carriage Vehicle will be 
permitted while the licence is in force.

No vehicle shall be fitted with any form of 
additional film to darken or tint the glass on 
any part of the vehicle.

All glass (including windows or transparent 

To protect both the driver and passenger.

P
age 47



6

material) behind the “B” post allows at least 
70% of light to be transmitted through it.

87 Original List price of the vehicle is in excess of 
£40,000, despite its age at the time of the 
licence application.  Evidence of the original 
list value will be required upon application 
and officers must be satisfied the evidence 
provided supports and verifies the original list 
value

To be deleted In response to consultation responses

Appendi
x D, E & 
I

All shalls Changed to must ‘Shall’ has been challenged by way of 
condition in the courts. 

Appendi
x I The Operator must within 7 days of receipt, 

notify the Council in writing of any complaints 
concerning the cleanliness or condition of a 
vehicle, or of a complaint against a driver, in 
the employment o
[...]
cision is made to suspend and/or revoke with immediate 
effect, the driver cannot work during any appeal process. 

Page 100



49

11.3 Refusal to renew a licence

If a decision is taken to refuse to renew a licence and the applicant is not satisfied with 
the decision then an appeal can be made to the Magistrates Court with 21 days of 
receiving notification.

11.4 Prosecution of licence holders

The Licensing Authority reserves the right to prosecute licence holders for relevant 
offences.

11.5 Appeals

Where a right to appeal exists, the appeal can be made to the local Magistrates Court but 
must be within 21 days of notification.

11.6 Service Requests and Complaints

Members of the public can submit any service requests, complaints and/or concerns 
about licensed drivers, vehicles and/or operators in writing, or by email to the Pollution 
Team at:

Lichfield District Council
Pollution Team
District Council House,
Lichfield,
Staffordshire,
WS13 6YU

Email: pollution@lichfielddc.gov.uk

Page 101



50

Appendix A

Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS): Requirements and Declaration 

Drivers will be provided with an application pack providing details of the DBS check 
process. 

All applicants will be required to submit the evidence and complete the online disclosure 
check.  On receipt of this the Licensing Authority will verify and approve the application. 

The applicant will be required to sign up to the DBS Update Service as this will allow the 
Licensing Authority to undertake six monthly checks (or more frequent checks if deemed 
appropriate) at a significantly reduced cost to the applicant. 

The applicant will be sent a printed DBS disclosure certificate which they will be required 
to provide to the Licensing Section. 

A licence will not be issued without the Licensing Authority having received a copy of the 
DBS certificate.

Once a DBS certificate is received the applicant has period of 31 calendar days to 
subscribe to the DBS update service. 

The 
[...]
ons of any manager, supervisor or 
any other person appointed to run the Private Hire Operator business on his / 
her behalf.

18. If provision is made by the Operator on his or her premises for the reception of 
members of the public proposing to hire a vehicle, the Operator must ensure that 
the premises are in a clean and tidy condition at all times, and that adequate 
arrangements are made for the seating of customers within the premises.

19. The Operator must not permit any person who is behaving in a manner likely to 
give rise to concerns regarding the safety of other members of the public, to 
remain upon the premises in respect of which this licence is in force. 

20. The Operator must understand that a Private Hire Operator licence is not 
transferable.

21. The Operator must notify the Council immediately (and in any case within 7 
days) of any change in the Operator’s business address, in the vehicles 
operated by the Operator or in the drivers employed to drive them; and make 
payment of any associated fee for the re-issue of the licence following such 
amendments being made.

22. The Operator must ensure that every driver employed to drive the vehicles 
operated by the Operator holds a Hackney Carriage & Private Hire (Combined) 
Driver Licence and is acquainted with the conditions attached to such a driver 
licence.

23. The Operator must ensure that the holder of any Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence or Private Hire Vehicle Licence relating to a licensed vehicle operating 
under his / her Operator licence is acquainted with the conditions attached to 
such a vehicle licence.

Page 165



114

24. The Operator must inform the licensing authority if he/she intends to be absent 
or unavailable for 7 days or more, giving details of a responsible person.

Page 166


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	5 Creation of a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	Appendix A - Consultation Responses sab updated
	table of chan

Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

5 FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT:

Councillors O'Hagan (Vice-Chair), Mrs Evans, Humphreys, Salter, Miss Shepherd and 
Mrs Stanhope MBE

19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Bacon, Mrs Constable, Drinkwater and Miss 
Fisher.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting were received and signed as a correct record subject to 
the inclusion of Councillor O’Hagan as submitting apologies.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

The work programme was received and it was noted that this meeting was the last of the 
municipal year and current council cycle.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted.

23 CREATION OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

The Committee received a report on the outcome of the consultation for the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy and seeking approval for the policy to be submitted to full 
Council for adoption.

It was reported that currently the Council as the Licensing Authority had a number of policy 
decisions, guidance notes and conditions in place to consider taxi licensing matters but no 
overarching policy that combined them together.  

A number of amendments following the consultation were highlighted to the Committee.  The 
first was that in relation to air quality, the date to be compliant had been moved to April 2022 
to bring it in line with the age policy.  It was noted that it had been included that, due to this 
later date, if any charges imposed by the Clean Air Zone or similar would be met by the 
driver/proprietor and not passed to passengers.  It was also reported that the introduction of 
CCTV to be fitted in vehicles had again been moved to April 2022 to be in line with the age 
policy. It was noted that if this requirement was made mandatory by the government before 
this date, this would be reflected and the policy amended.

The Committee then considered the draft policy and responses received in the consultation.  
Members were requested to consider the element and wording regarding smart dress of 
drivers.  There were some views that a formal attire with tailored shirts and no denim should 
be required as the drivers are representing the district.  Overall however, it was agreed that a 



definition of smart dress was subjective and comfort for drivers should be considered.  The 
Committee also felt that it should be up to the employers to monitor and not the council to 
enforce.  It was also noted that it could be difficult to be too prescriptive without issuing a 
uniform and also cultural dress should be considered. Members agreed that the proposed 
wording was sufficient.

It was confirmed when asked that it would be the Council who would ensure the six monthly 
DBS checks were completed and it would be for drivers to sign up to the update service.

It was also confirmed that eye sight tests were part of the required medical tests.  It was also 
noted that test runs and purchases would continue to be carried out.

The colour of vehicles was discussed and it was noted that ensuring that private hire could not 
be the same as the white hackney carriages ensured that customers knew their rights and 
whether there would not be regulated fees or vying for hire was allowed or not.  It was noted 
that wedding vehicles were exempt from this requirement under law.

Members agreed with the requirement to have CCTV fitted to vehicles as it gave protection to 
both passengers and drivers.  Overall, the Committee felt the policy covered all breaches and 
rules and was a comprehensive document.

RESOLVED: 1) That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 
approved for submission to Full Council for adoption; and

2) That the Chairman of Regulatory & Licensing Committee together with 
the Head of Regulatory Services, Housing & Wellbeing be delegated to 
make any minor amendments tot eh Policy.

24 VOTE OF THANKS 

It was proposed, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That the sincere thanks of the Committee be recorded to all the 
Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen for their work during the past year.

(The Meeting closed at 6.30 pm)

CHAIRMAN


